
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 17th September 2014 at 5.00 pm in Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
**Please note earlier start time** 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Norman 
(Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Health and Leisure) and Porter (Cabinet Member 
for Environment) 

Contact: Parvati Diyar 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396192 
parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



2 
 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE - JANUARY TO JUNE 2014 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which updates 
Cabinet on progress that has been made in achieving the Cultural Strategy’s targets from 
January to June 2014. 

 

7.   CITY CENTRE TRADE WASTE COLLECTION POLICY (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which asks Cabinet to approve 
a Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy for formal consultation. 

 

8.   RECYCLING SERVICE - TRIAL COLLECTION OF TWO ADDITIONAL ITEMS 
(Pages 35 - 42) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which informs Cabinet of a 
trial project that is being developed in partnership with Amey to collect additional items at the 
kerbside for recycling. 

 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 REPORT 2014-15 (Pages 43 - 
58) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which updates 
Cabinet on treasury management activities for the quarter 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014. 

 

10.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which informs 
Cabinet of financial monitoring details including budget variances, year-end forecasts, and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the first quarter ended 30 June 2014.  The 
report also highlights some key performance indicators. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provisi
[...]
rded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 30th July 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal  and Policy Development  
Wendy Jones, Contact Centre and Customer Services Manager  
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officer 
  

APOLOGIES : Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 

 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

14. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

17. ALLOTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which 
recommended the adopti
[...]
fore been decided not to proceed with this. 
Following discussions it was decided to maintain the current system and continue to 
charge by the square metre. Concessions would be given for older people and 
those in receipt of benefits.  
 
The Leader of the Council enquired on the timing to change the start of the 
allotment year from January to November. The Cabinet Member for Environment 
advised that the charging exercise was being carried out by Civica.  He would 
confirm the reasons for this and report back to Cabinet.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(1) That the Allotment Strategy attached at Appendix 1 be adopted as a draft for 

the purpose of public consultation. 
 
(2) That the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Allotment Strategy be 

reported back to Cabinet in due course. 
 

18. GLOUCESTER CEMETERIES & CREMATORIUM RULES AND REGULATIONS 
2014  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which sought 
approval for a new set of Rules and Regulations for the future management of the 
Cemeteries and Crematorium in Gloucester.  
 

Page 6



CABINET 
30.07.14 

 

Cabinet were informed that the current policy was out of date and unclear.  The 
new Rules and Regulations would reflect the current changes within the 
environment and would also help staff at the Cemeteries and Crematorium to 
provide a better service.  
 
Cabinet recognised the good work undertaken by the staff due to the sensitive 
nature of their role. The new Rules and Regulations would ensure a consistent 
standard was adopted throughout the Cemeteries and Crematorium.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Cemeteries in 

Gloucester as detailed in Appendix 1 be agreed and adopted for 
implementation from 11 August 2014. 

 
(2) That the new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Crematorium in 

Gloucester as detailed in Appendix 2 be agreed and adopted for 
implementation from 11 August 2014. 

 
19. 2013-14 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which informed them of the final Council position against agreed 
budgets for the 2013/14 financial year and which also highlighted key performance 
indicators.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the report had been presented to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2014. The report had received positive feedback 
and the Committee recognised the efforts which had been made by officers in the 
Finance team.  
 
Cabinet were advised of the £297k overspend against budgets which would reduce 
the General Fund to £1.869m. Managers had continued to work hard to achieve 
£7.5m of savings in the last four years. A revision to the recommendations at 2.2 (3) 
of the report was noted.  
 
Cabinet noted the report had highlighted the good performance relating to Off 
Street Parking and Council Tax arrears which had significantly reduced.  
 
Cabinet were advised that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had commented that 
the Guildhall had not achieved its budgeted level of surplus.  The Leader of the 
Council believed the issued was to ensure appropriate budgets were in place and 
confirmed that a review was now underway.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report which provided encouraging figures and 
detailed the satisfactory progress made.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the year end position for 13/14 was an overspend against budgets of 

£297k be noted.  

Page 7



CABINET 
30.07.14 

 

(2) That the balance on the General Fund to £1.869m be noted. 
 

(3)  That the implementation of the majority of the savings in 2013/14 following 
previous financial year’s savings targets was an excellent achievement.  This 
formed part of the £7.5m of savings that the Council had achieved in the last 
four years.  

 
(4) A transfer into an earmarked reserve of £17,000 representing the unspent 

portion of the £19,000 added by Cabinet to the City Centre Historic Area Grant 
Fund in June 2013, be noted.  

 
20. COMPLAINTS POLICY  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods which sought approval for a Corporate Complaints Policy.  
 
Cabinet were informed of the updated policy.  A new complaints policy form and 
process document had been produced which were available in reception.  This 
provided a valuable form of feedback offered to customers.  A Gov-Metric system 
had been introduced which helped analyse the level of customer satisfaction.  
 
The report would be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 8 
September 2014 and then presented to Council on 25 September 2014 for formal 
adoption in September 2014. At the request of officers, minor amendments had 
been made to the report which included information relating to Members who raise 
complaints.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented on the positive 
changes made to the policy and encouraged colleagues and officers to ensure this 
was kept as a ‘live’ document.  He believed it was important to ensure compliments 
were also recorded.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented on the 
exceptional work undertaken by staff in Customer Services and the Contact Centre 
and advised that compliments were communicated to staff.  
 
Reference was made to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.  
Cabinet were advised that a number of these complaints had been referred back for 
resolution.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the improvements which had been made to the Complaints 
Policy.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:35 hours 

Chair 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 17th September 2014 

Subject: Cultural Strategy Update – January – June 2014  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lucy Wright, TIC Service Manager  

 Email: lucy.wright@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396570 

Appendices: None 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update members on the progress that has been made in achieving the Cultural 

Strategy’s targets from January to June 2014. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Note the achievements made in delivering the Cultural Strategy over the last six 
months (January 2014-June 2014).  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Members were last updated on progress about the Cultural Strategy action plan six 

months ago in a bid to provide an effective feedback mechanism on how well the 
City was achieving its cultural targets.  

 
3.2 The strategy proposed seven distinct action areas over a ten-year period – starting 

in 2007. The seven areas are: 
 

 Making sense of the city centre – creating an attractive and vibrant city centre. 

 Rethinking heritage and cultural tourism – improving access, visibility and quality 
of heritage facilities with a particular emphasis on the water/maritime history. 

 Raising the stakes for creativity – making provision for the growth in creative 
industries. 

 Broadening Gloucester’s excellence in sport.  

 Enjoying and supporting diversity. 

 Planning for a ‘transformational’ project. 

 Marketing and promoting Gloucester.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

A full version of the strategy can be viewed on the City Council’s website at 
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-
policy/Pages/Evidence-Base.aspx#culturalstrategy 

 
Progress – Cultural Update January 2014 – June 2014  

 
3.3 Progress over the last six months has been significant and varied. This update is in 

no way comprehensive, but does indicate the extent of cultural activity taking place 
in our City. Around thirty people were contacted from the City Council and local 
cultural organisations to request information on what has been achieved in the last 
six months in rela
[...]
ct as they arise.  
 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 This is not a new policy or action. It is purely a document to update on progress.  
 
10.2 As part of the People Impact Assessments the Cultural Strategy will need to be 

reviewed in terms of best practice. A full review will need to take place and an 
overarching PIA will be produced.  

 
10.3 The Cultural Strategy celebrates all areas of our community. A key strand of the   
           strategy is ‘enjoying and supporting diversity’.  
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
 Community Safety 

 
11.1 Gloucester City Safe has the sole intention of facilitating the reduction of crime, 

disorder and anti-social behaviour which can blight both day and night time 
economies. The work of the partnership supports the delivery of this strategy.   

 
 Sustainability 
 
11.2 Sustainability issues will be addressed within individual projects within the action 

plan. 
 
 Staffing & Trade Union 
 
11.3 Not applicable. 

 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet                                                                                                  Date: 17thSeptember 2014 

Subject: City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Environmental Services Manager  

Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

          Tel: 396315 

Appendices:                Appendix 1 - Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To approve a Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy for consultation. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The contents of this report be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy currently out for formal 

consultation be endorsed by Cabinet. 
 
2.3 Subject to consultation with City Centre Businesses, the Policy be considered for 

adoption, in December 2014, with an implementation date of 1st January 2015 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The wider City Centre is home to some 375 businesses all of whom generate 
 varying levels of trade waste. In the main this waste is placed for collection outside 
 business frontages at different times of the day and is collected by a number of
 different contractors.  
 
3.2 This can at times lead to the City Centre street scene being littered with rubbish 

bags which do not look pleasant, have the potential to be split open by gulls, foxes 
and other vermin, can cause access issues, can attract other waste to be deposited 
at that location and can cause issues with odour particularly in the warmer months.   

  

3.3 As a Council we have a legal obligation to as far as is reasonably practical, keep 
roads, highways and land to which we have control clear of litter and refuse and in 
a clean condition. 

 

3.4 In addition The Council are committed in partnership with AMEY to improving the 
 street scene within the City Centre to make it an attractive location for people to visit 
 and enjoy which encourages inward investment and promotes growth. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3.5 Developing a City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy will provide our businesses 
with a clear and consistent message to assist them in complying with the law and 
will encourage them to assist us in enhancing the City Centre customer experience.   

 

3.6 The draft policy supports existing measures already implemented to deal with 
trade waste such as the provision of gull proof bags. Delivery of the policy will 
provide us with an opportunity to work with businesses and contractors to increase 
the uptake of gull proof bags and to explore other ideas they may have.  

 

3.7 The emphasis of the draft policy is on providing businesses with a reasonable 
timescale each morning to place their waste 
[...]
businesses with sufficient flexibility in organising 
arrangements with their waste contractor. 

 

3.12 It will be very important to consult with as wide a range of our City Centre 
businesses as possible on the draft policy to obtain their comments and feedback. 
Key groups including the Gloucester Chamber of Commerce, the Gloucester 
Branch of Federation of Small Businesses and The Gloucester Licensed 
Victuallers Association will all be written to and invited to make comments in 
addition to consulting via our website and other media outlets. 

 

4.0 Alternative Options Considered 

Page 24



 

 
4.1 A range of options have been presented, discussed and discounted. These 

included -  
 

 Identification and Provision of Strategic Communal Collection Areas 

 Proactive Campaigns with no legal backstop 

 Build Trade Waste into Food Safety/Health & Safety/New Business Inspections 
 
4.2     It was felt these alternative options did not place enough responsibility on the waste 
 producer to manage the issues associated with trade waste and could lead to 
 further problems such as those that come with managing a communal collection 
 area. 
 
5.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 Implementation of a policy will provide our City Centre businesses with a clear and 

consistent message to assist them in complying with the law in respect of trade 
waste. 

 
5.2      The policy should set out how we wish businesses to support us in improving the 

street scene within the City Centre in order to enhance customer experience, 
support the night-time economy, encourage inward investment and promote growth.  

 
5.3     The policy should also support Officers in undertaking investigations of trade waste 

issues as it provides them with a clear direction on what should be expected of 
business in respect of presentation and collection of trade waste. 

 
6.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
6.1     Subject to approval of the draft policy for the purposes of consultation,
[...]
t  
  

 £1650 in 
commodity sales 

 £1650 in recycling 
credits 

 Savings of £2400 in 
landfill tax 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

: 8 September 2014 

17 September 2014 

Subject: Treasury Management Update – Quarter 1 Report 2014/15 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396242 

Appendices: 1. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

2. Treasury Management Investments 

3. Economic Outlook 

4. Detailed interest rate forecasts 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 One of the requirements of the revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management 

in November 2011 recommends that members should be updated on treasury 
management activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report 
covers Quarter 1, 1st April 2014 to 30th June 2014. 

 
1.2 This report will highlight issues specific to the Council and also highlight the overall 

economic outlook as provided by the Councils treasury advisors Capita Asset 
Services.   

 
1.3 The body of the report provides an overview of the Councils performance in Quarter 

1 ; 
 

 Appendix 1 highlights the key performance indicators in line with the 
Councils Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 2 is the investments held at the end of quarter 1. 

 Appendix 3 is an economic summary provided by the Councils treasury 
advisors.  

 Appendix 4 is a detailed commentary on interest rate forecasts 
 
2.0   Recommendations 
 
2.1      Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be noted  

      and note that no changes are required to the prudential indicators.  
 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



  

3.0   Annual Investment Strategy 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 201
[...]
ing deterioration in 

government debt to GDP ratios.  

 Recapitalising of European banks requiring more government financial support. 

 Lack of support by populaces in Eurozone countries for austerity programmes, 

especially in countries with very high unemployment rates e.g. Greece and Spain, 

which still face huge challenges in engineering economic growth to correct their 

budget deficits on a sustainable basis. 

 Monetary policy action failing to stimulate sustainable growth in western economies, 

especially the Eurozone and Japan. 

 There are also increasing concerns that the reluctance of western economies to 

raise interest rates significantly for some years. This plus the huge QE measures 

which remain in place (and may be added to by the ECB in the near future), has 

created potentially unstable flows of liquidity searching for yield and therefore 

heightened the potential for an increase in risks in order to get higher returns. This 

is a return of the same environment which led to the 2008 financial crisis.  

 

 

 

Page 58



  

 

 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 15th September 2014 
17th September 2014 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 1  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  

 Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Progress Against Savings Targets  
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, 
year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 1st 
quarter ended 30th June 2014 (Q1).  It also highlights some key performance indicators. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE that: 

 (1)  In year savings already achieved total £663k. 

 (2)  A further £467k of savings are currently in the process of implementation. 

(3)  The forecast year end position for 14/15 is currently an overspend against 
 budgets of £44k. 

3. Background 

3.1 The figures contained within this report forecast the year end position.  This is based on 
the actual expenditure to the end of Month 3 and forecast forwards based on budget 
monitoring meetings between service managers and financial services staff. 

3.2 The financial position for each directorate is presented in a summary table showing the 
budget for the year as well as final position against budget for the end of the 2014/15 
financial year. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



  

 

3.3 At this early stage in the year the figures contained within the tables and analysis 
assume that all agreed savings will be met.  Appendix 1 shows the current progress in 
achieving those savings.  As the year progresses if it becomes apparent that savings 
will not be met they will be added in as a budgetary pressure.  

3.4 The 2014/15 budget approved by Council in February 2014 includes agreed savings of 
£1.38 million.  All of the agreed savings have been removed from the budgets of the 
relevant service area in 2014/15. The savings targets set were front loaded to enable a 
stronger financial position over the life of the Council’s Money Plan. Therefore, if the 
Council achieves its budgeted position there will be a transfer to the General Fund in 
14/15 of £637k.  The current forecast overspend of £44k would therefore see an 
increase in the General Fund of £593k. 

4. Council Summary 

 
 

2014/15 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance 

£000 £000 £000 
Services 7,653 7,814 161 

Resources 3,794 3,900 106 

Funding and 
Corporate 
Adjustments (12,084) (12,307) (223) 

GCC (637) (593) 44 

 

4.1 Forecasting a year end position at Q1 is difficult to do with a su

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 17th September 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development  
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

22. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

24. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

25. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE - JANUARY TO JUNE 2014  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
which provided an update on progress that had been made in achieving the 
Cultural Strategy’s targets from January to June 2014.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the strategy was adopted in 2007 and it had been 
agreed that a six monthly update would be presented to Cabinet detailing how well 
the City had achieved its cultural targets.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture referred to the following: 
 



CABINET 
17.09.14 

 

 A metal plaque to mark the 300th anniversary of the birth of George 
Whitefield.  There had been a lot of activity over the heritage weekend and 
more would continue in 2015.  

 USA participation in the Rugby World Cup.  

 It was hoped that the Jolt Festival would be repeated.  

 As a result of the recent Paint Jam event, interest in street art had increased 
and the Arts Council were keen to invest in the city’s cultural offer.   

 The Strike a Light Festival in the City had been well received.  

 Construction had started on the Gloucester Rowing Club Boat House.  

 Transformational projects – at the time of developing the Cultural Strategy it 
was not clear what these projects should be.  It was agreed to look at extra 
cultural facilities within the City.  

 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report which identified the excellent achievements 
that had been made.  The report also highlighted the cultural, historical and 
diversity within the City.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the achievements made in delivering the Cultural Strategy over the last six 
months (January 2014-June 2014) be noted.  
 

26. CITY CENTRE TRADE WASTE COLLECTION POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which sought 
approval for a Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy for formal 
consultation.  
 
Cabinet were informed that previously there had been no policy in place to support 
trade waste collection.  Businesses generate varying levels of trade waste and 
there had been some offenders who had not supported efforts to keep the streets 
clean and tidy.  
 
The policy would regulate trade waste collection and inform businesses how to 
dispose of their waste.  A mechanism would also be in place to penalise those who 
committed an offence.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment commented that he had met with the 
Chairman of the Gloucester Branch of Federation of Small Businesses and the 
President of the Chamber of Trade who welcomed the policy.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, the Cabinet Member for Environment said there had been a small 
minority who regularly offended.  He believed that by having a City Centre Trade 
Waste Collection Policy in place would ensure businesses would have a clear and 
consistent message to assist them in complying with the law.  
 
Cabinet Members recognised the need to have a policy in place to provide clarity 
and endorsed the report.  
 
 



CABINET 
17.09.14 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the Draft City Centre Trade Waste Collection Policy currently out for formal 

consultation be endorsed. 
 
2) Subject to consultation with City Centre Businesses, the Policy be considered 

for adoption, in December 2014, with an implementation date of 1st January 
2015 

 
27. RECYCLING SERVICE - TRIAL COLLECTION OF TWO ADDITIONAL ITEMS  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which 
informed them of a trial project that was being developed in partnership with Amey 
to collect additional items from the kerbside for recycling.  
 
Cabinet were informed that a range of cost effective options to collect additional 
materials had been explored to increase recycling rates.  It was agreed that food 
and drink cartons and aerosols would be considered as many requests to recycle 
these items had been received from residents.  
 
A trial was currently being developed to collect food and drink cartons and aerosols 
which would be placed out for collection in the existing recycling box.  The trial 
would be undertaken in the Longlevens ward and it was proposed to start on 15 
September 2014 and run for four weeks.  This ward had been chosen as it 
achieved the highest rates of recycling.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, the Cabinet Member for Environment advised that if the trail was 
successful, it would be launched in December and rolled out across the City.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report which detailed the progress which would be 
made to increase recycling within the City.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the trial project involving the kerbside collection of two additional items for 

recycling be endorsed.  
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 REPORT 2014-15  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources fulfilling one of the requirements of the revised Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in November 2011 recommending that Members should be 
updated on treasury management activities at least twice a year, but preferably 
quarterly. This report covered Quarter 1, 1 April 2014 – 30 June 2014.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the report had been presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 8 September 2014.  The report had received positive 
feedback and the Committee had resolved that the report be noted and that no 
changes would be required to the prudential indicators. 
 



CABINET 
17.09.14 

 

Cabinet noted that no borrowing was undertaken during the quarter.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report which provided concise and detailed 
information.  Members were satisfied that the borrowing situation was under control 
and commented on the vast improvements which had been made.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

29. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which informed them of the financial monitoring details including budget 
variances, year-end forecasts and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the first quarter ending 30 June 2014 (Quarter 1).  The report also highlighted 
some key performance indicators. 
 
Cabinet were informed that the report had been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 15 September 2014.  The report had received positive 
feedback which provided encouraging figures and showed that the City Council was 
moving forward.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had raised the following matters: 
 
1) The Committee had requested that they receive more up to date information, 

particularly regarding savings on the Amey contract.  It was noted that up to 
date reports would be provided to the Committee earlier.  

 
2) Discussions had also taken place on projected figures for the garden waste 

collection service. The Committee believed it was unfortunate that the scheme 
had not generated the budgeted level of income. The Committee noted that 
the Cabinet Member for Environment was keen to make improvements and 
would be reviewing the current process.  

 
Cabinet Members endorsed the report which provided encouraging figures and 
showed the progress which had been made.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In year savings already achieved total £663k be noted.  
 
2) A further £467k of savings which are currently in the process of implementation 

be noted.  
 
3) The forecast year end position for 14/15 that is currently an overspend against 

budgets of £44k be noted.  
 
 
 



CABINET 
17.09.14 

 

Time of commencement:  17:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  17:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 


